Note 3:  Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Forward foreign exchange contracts

It is the policy of the Group to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover specific foreign
currency payments (normally Euro) for future purchases of plant and equipment.

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in
market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s external debt facilities and cash at bank held at
variable rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risks in relation to future cash flows and the weighted average
effective interest rates on classes of financial assets and financial liabilities is shown in the table
below.

Sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis is assessed on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at
reporting date. At 30 June 2020, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all
other variables held constant, the post-tax profit and equity would have been impacted as follows:

 Impact on post-tax

profit and equity
 2020 2019
 $’000 $’000

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points 149 95

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points (149) (95)

(b) Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, who assess the
Group’s short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group
manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing
facilities and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. Refer to the Group’s funding
arrangements disclosed in Note 15.

Farm Pride Foods Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to the financial statements

39

Note 3:  Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (continued)

[…]

underlying assets that have not been incorporated in the cash flow estimates. The discount rate of 9%
has been applied. This rate is based on the specific circumstances of the Group and is derived from its
weighted average cost of capital (WACC). The WACC takes into account both debt and equity. The
cost of equity is derived from the expected return on investment by the Group’s investors.

As a result of the analysis, management did not identify an impairment.

Key assumptions used in value in use calculations and sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Key drivers which impact the recoverable amount aggregated over the five-year impairment
assessment period include:

– The movement in revenue driven by volume and price of goods sold to customers.
– The price of grain/feed for the Group’s flock.
– WACC Discount rate.

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis by considering reasonable possible changes in the key
assumptions. The changes in the following assumptions used in the impairment assessment would, in
isolation, lead to a change in the recoverable amount as at 30 June 2020 as shown in the table below.

Key assumption

Sensitivity

Impact on
valuation

$’000

Revenue movement +5% $7,914

 - 5% ($11,963)

Grain/feed prices +1% ($3,738)

 -1% $3,738

Discount rate % +0.5% ($4,707)

 - 0.5% $5,485

Changes in one assumption could be accompanied by a change in another assumption, which may
increase or decrease the recoverable amount. None of these tests resulted in the carrying amount of
the CGU exceeding its recoverable amount.

Farm Pride Foods Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to the financial statements

48

Note 13:  Lease assets and liabilities

Lease arrangements (30 June 2020)

The following information relates to the current reporting period only and is presented in accordance
with AASB 16 Leases (which was applied by the group for the first time in the current reporting